
 

PROOF OF SERVICE  

- 1 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Cary Kletter (SBN 210230) 

Rachel Hallam (306844) 

KLETTER LAW  
111 S. Claremont Street, Suite A 
San Mateo, CA 94401 
 (415) 434-3400 

cary@kletter.law 

 

Attorneys for PLAINTIFFS 

ERIKA SANCHEZ CRUZ & 

ESPERENZA GOMEZ 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

 

COMPLEX DIVISION 

 

ERIKA SANCHEZ CRUZ, ESPERENZA 

GOMEZ, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL 

SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, 

 

   PLAINTIFFS, 

 

     v. 

 

TOTAL QUALITY MAINTENANCE, 

INC.; and DOES 1 - 20, inclusive, 

 

   DEFENDANTS. 

 

 Case No. 23-CV-413379 

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

 

 

 

I, Andrea Patrone, declare that I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within 

action.  My business address is 111 S. Claremont Street, Suite A, San Mateo, California 94401. 

On January 31, 2025, I directed a true and correct copy of the following attached documents:  

 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL  

APPROVAL OF CLASS AND REPRESENTATIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT 

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

PROOF OF SERVICE  

- 2 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

To the below-named interested party(ies): 

 

Ernest M. Malaspina 

Michael Manoukian 

Hopkins & Carley 

70 South First Street 

San Jose, CA 95113 

emalaspina@hopkinscarley.com 

mmanoukian@hopkinscarley.com 

 

in the manner indicated below: 

[ X ] By E-mail: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by email 

or electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person at the email 

address(es)  shown below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any 

electronic message, or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 

true and correct, and was executed on January 31, 2025, at San Mateo, California. 

 

 _________________________  

 Andrea Patrone 


