1	Cary Kletter (SBN 210230)		
2	Rachel Hallam (306844) KLETTER LAW		
3	111 S. Claremont Street, Suite A		
4	San Mateo, CA 94401 (415) 434-3400		
5	cary@kletter.law		
	Attorneys for PLAINTIFFS		
6 7	ERIKA SANCHEZ CRUZ & ESPERENZA GOMEZ		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA		
10	COMPLEX DIVISION		
11			
12	ERIKA SANCHEZ CRUZ, ESPERENZA GOMEZ, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL	Case No. 23-CV-413379	
13	SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,	PROOF OF SERVICE	
14	PLAINTIFFS,		
15	v.		
16	TOTAL QUALITY MAINTENANCE,		
17	INC.; and DOES 1 - 20, inclusive,		
18	DEFENDANTS.		
19			
20	I, Andrea Patrone, declare that I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within		
21	action. My business address is 111 S. Claremont Street, Suite A, San Mateo, California 94401		
22	On January 31, 2025 , I directed a true and correct copy of the following attached documents:		
23			
24	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRAN	TING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL	
25	APPROVAL OF CLASS AND REPRESENTATIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT		
26			
27			
28			
		OF SERVICE	

1	To the below-named interested party(ies):		
2			
3	Ernest M. Malaspina Michael Manoukian Hopkins & Carley 70 South First Street San Jose, CA 95113 emalaspina@hopkinscarley.com mmanoukian@hopkinscarley.com		
4			
5			
6			
7			
8	in the manner indicated below:		
9	[X] By E-mail: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by email		
10	or electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person at the email		
11	address(es) shown below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any		
12	electronic message, or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.		
13			
14	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and was executed on January 31, 2025 , at San Mateo, California.		
15			
16			
17			
18	Andrea Patrone		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			